

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
CASE NO. 22-0771**

**STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

vs.

**B.C.D.,
Defendant-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN AND FOR SCOTT
COUNTY**

**THE HON. CHRISTINE DALTON
DISTRICT ASSOCIATE JUDGE**

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF (IN FINAL FORM)

Respectfully submitted by: Richard Hollis
 Attorney at Law
 AT0003608
 P.O. Box 12153
 Des Moines, IA 50312
 (515) 255-3426 (phone number)
 e-mail: attorneyhollis@hotmail.com
 ATTORNEY FOR
 B.C.D.
 DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
RESPONSE TO THE STATE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE	14
RESPONSE TO THE STATE’S ARGUMENT	15
I. AN APPLICATION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW MAY BE THE APPROPRIATE FORM OF REVIEW.	15
II. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ORDER RESTITUTION FOR A DISMISSED AND EXPUNGED OFFENSE PARTLY BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OF THE DISMISSED AND EXPUNGED OFFENSE.	18
III. THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE RESTITUTION FOR A DISMISSED AND EXPUNGED OFFENSE.	24
IV. THE RESTITUTION ORDER WAS IMPROPER BECAUSE IT LACKED AN ADEQUATE FACTUAL BASIS AND DID NOT ARTICULATE THE BASIS FOR THE RESTITUTION AMOUNT.	31
V. CERTIORARI IS THE APPROPRIATE FORM OF REVIEW TO ADDRESS THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO ORDER RESTITUTION FOR A “DISMISSED AND EXPUNGED OFFENSE.	34

SECTION	PAGE
CONCLUSION/PRAYER FOR RELIEF	35
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SECTION	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Christie v. Rolscreen Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 447, 450 (Iowa 1989).	19
<i>DeLong v. State</i> , 638 So.2d 1054 (Fla. App., 2 nd Dist. 1994).	28
<i>Earnest v. State</i> , 508 N.W.2d 630, 633 (Iowa 1993).	27
<i>In re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785, 789 (Iowa 2003).	18, 19, 25
<i>In re Marriage of Seyler</i> , 559 N.W.2d 7, 10 n.3 (Iowa 1997).	25
<i>Noble v. Iowa Dist. Court for Muscatine Cty.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 625, 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018).	26
<i>Olson v. Nieman's Ltd.</i> , 579 N.W.2d 299, 309 (Iowa 1998).	32
<i>State v. Bonstetter</i> , 637 N.W.2d 161, 170 (Iowa 2001).	32, 34
<i>State v. Burgess</i> , 639 N.W.2d 564, 571 (Iowa 2001).	28
<i>State v. Copenhaver</i> , 844 N.W.2d 442, 447 (Iowa 2014).	26
<i>State v. Cowman</i> , 29 N.W.2d 238, 239, 240, 239 Iowa 57, 58, 59 (Iowa 1947).	29
<i>State v. Kluesner</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).	22, 27, 30, 33, 35
<i>State v. Lathrop</i> , 781 N.W.2d 288, 292-93 (Iowa 2010).	26

SECTION	PAGE
<i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481, 483 (Iowa 1993).	25
<i>State v. Mathes</i> , No. 17-1909, 2019 WL 1294098 (Iowa Ct. App. March 20, 2019).	16
<i>State v. Patterson</i> , 984 N.W.2d 449, 454 (Iowa 2023).	18
<i>State v. Stessman</i> , 460 N.W.2d 461, 464 (Iowa 1990).	15-18, 29, 30
<i>State v. Woody</i> , 613 N.W.2d 215, 218 (Iowa 2000).	26
<i>Wederath v. Bryant</i> , 287 N.W.2d 591, 594 (Iowa 1980).	19
Other Authority	
Iowa Code Section 803.1(1).	19, 20, 22
Iowa Code § 814.6(2)(e).	15, 29
Iowa R. Crim. P. 2.24(5).	26
Iowa Constitution, Article I, Sections 1 and 9; Article V, Section 6.	21, 22
Iowa Code Section 907.1.	29
Iowa Code Section 910.1.	20, 21, 27, 30, 35

SECTION

PAGE

Iowa Code Section 910.2.

21, 22, 26, 27, 3
